CITY OF ENGLEWOOD
ORDINANCE #23-13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 191 FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CODE OF
THE CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, SECTION 191-10 PLANNING AND ENGINEERING

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Englewood, Bergen County, New
Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. The following fees, licenses and/or applications as set forth on Schedule A
below are hereby annexed hereto and made part hereof for Chapter 191, Section 191-10 Planning
and Engineering, within the Code of the City of Englewood.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed
to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 3. If any sentence, section, clause, or other portion of this ordinance or the
application thereof to any person or circumstance shall for any reason be adjudged by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or repeal the
remainder of this ordinance.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication
as required by law.
SCHEDULE A

§ 191-10. Planning and Engineering.
Description Fee Code Reference
Right of Way (ROW) Permit § 380-16B

Permit Fee S25

Minimum $100 S140

Concretecurbperlinearfoot $15

Concrete/Block curb per linear foot S15

Concrete curb and gutter, per linear foot $20

SidevmlleEfons narconasa foct $5

Concrete Sidewalk 5”, per square foot S5

Coperatesidavalla T font sorconarafoct $6

Concrete Apron 7”, per square foot S6

Concrete pavement, per square foot S8

Asphalt concrete base, per square foot S9

Asphalt stone base, per square foot S8

Unimproved and planted areas $4 per square foot; minimum fee $420 $140

Utilities $500

Utilities (PSE&G)

Per roadway excavation $350


https://ecode360.com/13860714#13860714

Description
Per lineal foot of pipe installation

Engineering review, per hour
Excavations and installation of facilities:
Permit
Inspection, per hour
Inspection fees:
Engineer, per hour
Engineering staff, per hour
Legal fees, per hour
Moving of structure
Sewers:
Connection to sanitary sewer (residential)

Connection to sanitary sewer
(industrial/commercial)

Connection to storm facilities

Disconnection from sanitary sewer

Sludge removal operator's license

Sludge removal permit

Inspection fee, each connection/reconnection
Soil erosion:

1 acre or less

Each additional acre or part thereof

Soil disturbance Permit:
Permit fee

First 50 cubic yards

Each additional 50 cubic yards or part thereof
Bond

Each cubic yard over 20 cubic yards
Tree removal permit

Permit Fee

Each tree removed

Bond

Required Replacement Trees

Fee
S3
$120 $140

S50 plus bond for inspection
$120 $140

$120 $140

$120 $140

$125

$100 per $1,000 of moving cost

$35
$100

$150
$20
$20
$15
$100

$600
$600

$100
$100

S5

$50

per tree with the regulated tree being the
third tree removed over a Five three-year
period

$250

Code Reference

§ 380-14
§ 380-15A

§ 342-37
§ 342-35
§ 342-35

§ 342-36
§ 342-33
§ 342-34C

§358-8

§358-8

§425-15


https://ecode360.com/13860708#13860708
https://ecode360.com/13860710#13860710
https://ecode360.com/13860181#13860181
https://ecode360.com/13860173#13860173
https://ecode360.com/13860173#13860173
https://ecode360.com/13860178#13860178
https://ecode360.com/13860164#13860164
https://ecode360.com/13860172#13860172
https://ecode360.com/13860269#13860269
https://ecode360.com/13860269#13860269
https://ecode360.com/13861323#13861323

ORDINANCE #23-13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 191 FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CODE OF
THE CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, SECTION 191-10 PLANNING AND ENGINEERING

RECORD OF VOTE

FIRST READING DATE: April 18, 2023

COUNCIL

MOTION | VO

=

E

Cobb

Maron

Rosenzweig

Wilson

Wisotsky

| | | |

X

DATE PUBLISHED IN THE RECORD: April 24, 2023

DATES PUBLIC HEARINGS HELD: May 2, 2023

DATE SECOND READING HELD: May 2, 2023

COUNCIL

MOTION | OPEN

MOTION | CLOSE | MOTION | ADOPT

Cobb

Maron

Rosenzweig

Wilson

Wisotsky

Y=YES

N=OPPOSED

A=ABSTAINED AB=ABSENT

PRESENTED TO MAYOR:

APPROVED

REJECTED

DATE SIGNED:

(VETO)

MAYOR MICHAEL WILDES

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of
an Ordinance adopted and approved by the Mayor and
Council of the City of Englewood.

Yancy Wazirmas, RMC
City Clerk
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