

**CITY OF ENGLEWOOD**  
**ORDINANCE #23-13**

**AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 191 FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, SECTION 191-10 PLANNING AND ENGINEERING**

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Englewood, Bergen County, New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. The following fees, licenses and/or applications as set forth on Schedule A below are hereby annexed hereto and made part hereof for Chapter 191, Section 191-10 Planning and Engineering, within the Code of the City of Englewood.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 3. If any sentence, section, clause, or other portion of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall for any reason be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or repeal the remainder of this ordinance.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication as required by law.

**SCHEDULE A**

**§ 191-10. Planning and Engineering.**

<u>Description</u>	<u>Fee</u>	<u>Code Reference</u>
<b>Right of Way (ROW) Permit</b>		<b>§ 380-16B</b>
Permit Fee	\$25	
Minimum	\$100 \$140	
Concrete curb, per linear foot	\$15	
Concrete/Block curb per linear foot	\$15	
Concrete curb and gutter, per linear foot	\$20	
Sidewalk 5 feet, per square foot	\$5	
Concrete Sidewalk 5", per square foot	\$5	
Concrete sidewalk 7 feet, per square foot	\$6	
Concrete Apron 7", per square foot	\$6	
Concrete pavement, per square foot	\$8	
Asphalt concrete base, per square foot	\$9	
Asphalt stone base, per square foot	\$8	
Unimproved and planted areas	\$4 per square foot; minimum fee \$120 \$140	
Utilities	\$500	
Utilities (PSE&G)		
Per roadway excavation	\$350	

<u>Description</u>	<u>Fee</u>	<u>Code Reference</u>
Per lineal foot of pipe installation	\$3	
Engineering review, per hour	<del>\$120</del> \$140	
Excavations and installation of facilities:		
Permit	\$50 plus bond for inspection	§ <a href="#">380-14</a>
Inspection, per hour	<del>\$120</del> \$140	§ <a href="#">380-15A</a>
Inspection fees:		
Engineer, per hour	<del>\$120</del> \$140	
Engineering staff, per hour	<del>\$120</del> \$140	
Legal fees, per hour	\$125	
Moving of structure	\$100 per \$1,000 of moving cost	
Sewers:		
Connection to sanitary sewer (residential)	\$35	§ <a href="#">342-35</a>
Connection to sanitary sewer (industrial/commercial)	\$100	§ <a href="#">342-35</a>
Connection to storm facilities	\$150	
Disconnection from sanitary sewer	\$20	§ <a href="#">342-36</a>
Sludge removal operator's license	\$20	§ <a href="#">342-33</a>
Sludge removal permit	\$15	§ <a href="#">342-34C</a>
Inspection fee, each connection/reconnection	\$100	
Soil erosion:		§ <a href="#">358-8</a>
1 acre or less	\$600	
Each additional acre or part thereof	\$600	
<b>Soil disturbance Permit:</b>		§ <a href="#">358-8</a>
<b>Permit fee</b>		
First 50 cubic yards	\$100	
Each additional 50 cubic yards or part thereof	\$100	
<b>Bond</b>		
Each cubic yard over 20 cubic yards	\$5	
<b>Tree removal permit</b>		§ <a href="#">425-15</a>
<b>Permit Fee</b>		
Each tree removed	\$50	
	per tree with the regulated tree being the third tree removed over a <b>Five</b> <del>three</del> -year period	
<b>Bond</b>		
Required Replacement Trees	\$250	

**ORDINANCE #23-13****AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 191 FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, SECTION 191-10 PLANNING AND ENGINEERING****RECORD OF VOTE**

FIRST READING DATE: April 18, 2023

<b>COUNCIL</b>	<b>MOTION</b>	<b>VOTE</b>
Cobb		<b>Y</b>
Maron		<b>Y</b>
Rosenzweig		<b>Y</b>
Wilson		<b>Y</b>
Wisotsky	<b>X</b>	<b>Y</b>

DATE PUBLISHED IN THE RECORD: April 24, 2023

DATES PUBLIC HEARINGS HELD: May 2, 2023

DATE SECOND READING HELD: May 2, 2023

<b>COUNCIL</b>	<b>MOTION</b>	<b>OPEN</b>	<b>MOTION</b>	<b>CLOSE</b>	<b>MOTION</b>	<b>ADOPT</b>
Cobb						
Maron						
Rosenzweig						
Wilson						
Wisotsky						

Y=YES

N=OPPOSED

A=ABSTAINED

AB=ABSENT

PRESENTED TO MAYOR:

APPROVED \_\_\_\_\_

REJECTED \_\_\_\_\_ (VETO)

DATE SIGNED: \_\_\_\_\_

MAYOR MICHAEL WILDES

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted and approved by the Mayor and Council of the City of Englewood.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Yancy Wazirmas, RMC  
City Clerk